
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 30 July 2025 
 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

 

A meeting of Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
will be held on 

 
Wednesday, 6 August 2025 

 
commencing at 2.00 pm 

 
The meeting will be held in the The Forum, Riviera International Conference 

Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 5LZ 
 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Johns (Chairwoman) 

Councillor Bryant 

Councillor Foster 

 

Councillor Fellows 

Councillor Steve Darling 

 

 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
held on 17 July 2025. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairwoman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Developing a case for change for cardiovascular disease, 
cardiology and cardiac surgery services 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 To receive an update from NHS Devon on the draft case for change 
development process and associated timeframes for engagement.   
 

6.   Illicit sales of illegal tobacco and vapes (Pages 15 - 26) 
 To review the action taken to reduce the illicit sale of illegal tobacco 

and vapes.  
 



 

 

7.   Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
Action Tracker 

(Pages 27 - 30) 

 To receive an update on the implementation of the actions of the 
Sub-Board and consider any further actions required (as set out in 
the submitted action tracker). 
 

 Live Streaming  
 To encourage more people to engage in our public meetings the 

Council is live streaming our Council meetings on our YouTube 
channel in addition to recording the meetings and publishing the 
recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live please visit 
https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Minutes of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board 

 
17 July 2025 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Johns (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Foster, Long and Fellows 
 

Non-voting Co-opted Members 
Amanda Moss (Chair of the Voluntary Sector Network) 

Pat Harris (Healthwatch Torbay)  
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 
 

 
7. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 12 June 2025 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

8. Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Action Plan  
 
The Divisional Director Community and Customer Services – Tara Harris and the 
Heading of Housing Needs – Lianne Hancock, provided the background and 
overview of the submitted Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Action Plan and 
responded to questions.   
 
Members raised the following questions: 
 

 what provision was available for members of the public to meet with Housing 
Needs Officers face to face when faced with possible homelessness; 

 what action had been taken by Officers to build on the cross organisational 
dashboard; 

 do the users of the storage lockers have access to the service at all times of 
the day; 

 what support was available to help residents to remain in their allocated 
accommodation; 

 would Torbay Council Housing Needs Officers be learning from the successful 
work completed by Harbour Housing in Cornwall; 

 what impact would the upcoming changes to the Children’s Wellbeing and 
Schools Bill have on services provided to the young people in Torbay; 

 what involvement do Housing Services Officers have with Landlords to prevent 
unlawful evictions; and  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Thursday, 17 July 2025 
 

 what process was completed to count the numbers of rough sleepers within 
Torbay. 

 
The following responses were prov
[...]
onthly data was collected and collated which was submitted to 
Central Government on a number of different metrics which inform local and 
national work.   

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Board notes the 

content of the submitted report on the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Action Plan; 
 

2. that Torbay Council Housing Options team provide a written update to the 
Members of the Adults Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board once the visit to Harbour Housing scheme in Cornwall has been 
completed to provide feedback on any innovation that could be considered for 
implementation across Torbay; 
 

3. that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
Members are kept up to date on Union Square and Victoria Square 
developments on the numbers of properties that will be policy compliant; 
 

4. that progress on the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Action Plan is 
reported quarterly to the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board; and  
 

5. that the recommendation from 12 June 2025 meeting, requesting a report 
detailing the actions that have been taken in response to Adult Social Care 
Housing need from the Director Pride in Place, be amended to include an 
update on plans to increase the delivery of affordable housing across Torbay to 
support the increasing demand on homelessness services.    

 
9. Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action 

Tracker  
 
The Sub-Board noted the submitted action tracker. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Developing a case for change for 
cardiovascular disease, cardiology and 
cardiac surgery services – Torbay OSC 
August 2025  
 

Introduction and background 
 
1. NHS Devon’s Board was due to consider a proposal on Thursday 29 May to 

establish a short-term, fixed-length “test and learn” process for out-of-hours 
primary Percutaneous Coronary Intervention (pPCI) services in Torbay and 
Exeter. 

 
2. However, in light of the wide-ranging comments received from staff, clinicians, 

patients, the public, and elected representatives, the paper setting this out was 
withdrawn. 

 
3. This was to enable the valuable feedback to be fully considered and allow time to 

reflect on whether such a process will lead to clarity on future commissioning 
arrangements to ensure the long-term sustainability of this important service. 

 
4. This updated paper does not revisit the original pPCI proposal and test and learn 

process. Instead, it outlines the process that is underway to develop a ‘Case for 
Change’ which will inform a more comprehensive and forward-looking 
commissioning strategy for the provision of cardiology services across Devon. 
This includes proposed engagement with clinicians, patients and stakeholders. 

 
5. A revised programme scope was approved by Chief Executives at all Devon 

acute providers at the System Leadership Group (SLG) on 26 June 2025. The 
Peninsula Acute Provider Collaborative (PAPC) Executive Board subsequently 
confirmed its support on 30 June 2025, which included representation from 
Cornwall and Isles of Scilly partners. 

 
6. The scope articulated some urgent remedial actions required for current 

challenges within secondary care services. This includes addressing issues with 
patients in some parts of the county waiting too long for elective procedures. 

 
7. When reviewed by the System Leadership Group, it was agreed that the scope 

should include all elements of the cardiovascular disease (CVD) pathway and 
cardiology services in Devon. Subsequently, NHS England have supported the 
inclusion of cardiac surgery services.  

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2 

What a case for change is 
 
8. A case for change comprehensively describes the current and future needs of the 

local population, the provision of local services and the key challenges facing the 
health and care system that must be addressed.  

 
9. It provides the platform for change and needs to present a compelling picture of 

what needs to change and why.  
 
10. A case for change does not include any proposals for future service change – it 

makes an argument for why change is needed, without suggesting which specific 
changes are required. 

 

Draft vision 
 
11. To support the development of the cardiology case for change, a draft vision has 

been developed that will be tested and further developed with key stakeholders, 
including clinicians: 

 
a. To reduce cardiovascular disease in Devon by maximising prevention, 

ensuring early community-based detection and treatment, and 
delivering timely, equitable secondary and tertiary care in line with 
national standards. 

 
12. To realise this vision:  
 

a. All opportunities to reduce the prevalence of cardiovascular disease in 
Devon should be maximised and patients who have symptoms of or 
risk factors for cardiovascular disease are identified, diagnosed and 
treated as early as possible, and in their local community 

b. Clinical intervention and support for patients who require acute 
emergency or planned care will be provided as effectively and 
efficiently as possible, in line with national clinical and productivity 
standards 

c. Patients will have timely, clear and consistent pathways of care across 
Devon, with a focus on delivering care in the lowest clinically 
appropriate intensity settings. 

 

Process to develop a case for change 
 
13. Work has commenced and will continue to develop a case for change for 

Cardiovascular Disease (CVD), cardiology and cardiac surgery services, which 
will outline current population needs and service provision – including CVD 
prevalence, waiting times, demand, gaps/variations, and compliance with national 
standards. 

 
14. The draft case for change will be the subject of significant engagement with the 

public and patients along with key stakeholders and multi-disciplinary clinical 
teams.  

Page 10



3 

 
15. It will also be reviewed and input into by national and regional stakeholders, 

including the Peninsula Cardiovascular Network and Devon CVD Prevention 
Group. Partners in Cornwall and Isles of Scilly have also been invited to be part 
of this work. 

 
16. An Equality Quality and Impact Assessment will be conducted to ensure the draft 

case for change and any subsequent programme of work fully considers all 
possible impacts on our population and health inequalities. 

 
17. NHS Devon has produced a draft case for change which requires final testing 

and triangulation prior to being signed off by the NHS Devon Executive. This 
work will be completed in August 2025 

 

Initial findings 
 
18. As part of the work to develop a draft case for change, Initial findings from the 

work to develop a case for change are: 
 

a. Cardiovascular disease (CVD) is the second highest area of disease 
prevalence in Devon, and will continue to rise due to population 
demographics  

b. There is a significant opportunity to prevent more people becoming ill with a 
CVD related condition or long-term illness   

c. There are opportunities to intervene quicker within community care settings 
(primary care and secondary care-based interventions in community 
settings) to avoid patients’ conditions worsening and requiring acute hospital 
care 

d. Patients are waiting too long for their treatment in acute hospitals in some 
parts of the county, leading to health inequalities and a risk of harm 

e. There are many differences in the way services are provided in Devon 
deviating from national targets and driving inequity in our population 

f. Some acute hospital services are not compliant with national clinical 
guidelines on their own (or without a formalised network of delivery across 
the county), which is a requirement set out in the NHS Devon 
Commissioning Plan, agreed by its NHS Devon Board 

g. There are productivity opportunities in acute hospital services which need to 
be  grasped to ensure we are sustainable and responsive to the needs of 
patients now and in the future. 

h. Devon spends a higher amount than other ICB’s on secondary care 
cardiology services 

 
Timelines and next steps 
 
19. A Cardiology Review Group (CRG) will be established to lead the engagement 

programme, as well as monitor the ‘in year’ performance recovery required by 
commissioners. The programme will report to NHS Devon’s Board and NHS 
England’s Specialised Commissioning Board. 

 

Page 11



4 

20. An overarching 11-month timeline is proposed to ensure there is time to engage 
stakeholders in a meaningful manner. 

 
21. A wide range of stakeholders will be involved in developing, reviewing and 

refining the case for change: 
 

a. Clinicians working across the whole patient pathway will be engaged, 
including through a Devon-wide clinical reference group. Independent and 
external clinical advice will also be sought 

b. Overview and Scrutiny Committees in Devon, Plymouth Torbay during 
August and September 2025 

c. Public, patients and stakeholders – including those with lived experience, 
MPs, Healthwatch, the Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise Sector 
(VCSE) and a stakeholder reference group 

 
22. The engagement process on the draft case for change does not preclude the 

progression of delivery of performance improvements which will commence 
immediately (see below section for further details). 

 

Additional in-year activity 
 
23. Alongside the work to develop the longer-term case for change, all system 

partners continue to collaborate and drive the existing CVD prevention 
programme and maximise opportunities to further prevent CVD across the 
population. 

 
24. Community-based integrated secondary care services for lower complexity 

patients will also be reviewed to ensure they are evidence-based, consistent and 
deliver best practice. 

 
25. The
[...]
of the premises, under the 

Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act and applying for a review of their alcohol 

licence. 

2.10. In more serious and complex cases, we may investigate with a view to prosecution, or 

referral to regional or national investigation teams for further action. 

2.11. Items Seizures in Torbay, since January 2025 include: 

Product  Quantity    Street Value  Genuine Retail Value 

Cigarettes   1623 packets   £13,000  £26,000 

Tobacco   574 pouches   £6,000  12,000 

Illegal Vapes   653 units   £10,000  £20,000 

Total       £29,000  £48,000 

2.12. Trading Standards have a particularly good working relationship with the Police in Torbay, 

and regularly undertake partnership working in relation to illegal tobacco and vapes.   

2.13. The Police officers in Torbay are very knowledgeable about what to look for with respect to 

the illegal tobacco and vapes, and carry out regular trader engagement and feedback 

intelligence to Trading Standards.  

2.14. Trading Standards are working in partnership with Police teams in Torquay and Paignton in 

July 2025 to close 4 premises, following illegal tobacco seizures. 

2.15. Trading Standards provide HMRC with a quarterly return of all tobacco seizures 

(regionally).  HMRC also have access to the intelligence database, where all enforcement 

operations, related premises and nominals of interest are logged.  

2.16. Last month, 6 HMRC referrals were submitted for Torbay retailers with a further 7  in 

progress, this is more than any other area in the South West. HMRC have the power to 

issue large fines ranging from £2500 - £10000 depending on quantity seized. See Appendix 

1. 

2.17. Trading Standards conduct regular intelligence led operations and underage sales 

operations. There is a planned Underage Sales Test Purchase Operation, focusing on 

vapes in Torbay at the end of July 2025. 

Page 16



2.18. The Heart of the South West Trading Standards encourage retailers to sign up f
[...]
 

Bristol 465,866 10.5% 6405 12810 

Dorset 379,791 9% 5490 10980 

North Somerset 215,574 5% 3050 6100 

Plymouth 262,839 6% 3660 7320 

South 
Gloucestershire 

287,816 6.5% 3965 7930 

Swindon 222,881 5% 3050 6100 

Devon 810,716 18.5% 11285 22570 

Gloucestershire 640,650 14.5% 8845 17690 

Wiltshire 510,300 11.5% 7015 14030 

Total Funding Request £61,000 / annum £122,000 / over 2 
years 

Total Non-Contributing Population (e.g. less 
Somerset, Torbay and Cornwall) 

3,369,179 

Equivalent CeCe Funding over two years 
 

£130,000 

Page 24



  27 November 2024 

Please note: Historically, justification for non-contribution has been based upon local factors, 

predominantly associated with budgetary commitments elsewhere 

Appendix 1  Returns on your investment and achievements between 01 April 2023 and 30 

Sept 2024 

Leaflet-v2.pdf

 

Appendix 2  Annual report for 2023-24 and Q1 2024 report 

2023 to 2024 Y3 

Public Health Update.pdf

Q1 PH Update.pdf

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker 

Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

22/05/25 46 a. did the Council inspect its suppliers to 
ensure that they are complying with the 
modern slavery policies (a written 
response would be provided); 

a. Complete 
 
Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking - Torbay Council 
 
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/policies/community-

safety/modern-slavery/ 
 
https://www.modernslaveryhelpline.org/ 
 
https://www.unseenuk.org/about-modern-slavery/spot-the-

signs/ 
 
Prevent: Violent Extremism and Terrorism - Torbay Council 
 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Otc2eaRY32s (Home Office 

video explaining Prevent) 
 

22/05/25 46 1. that the Democratic Services Team 
Leader be requested to arrange all 
Councillor training on Prevent, Channel 
and Modern Slavery as well as looking at 
access to the iLearn modules; 

 
2. that the Director of Adult and Community 

Services be 
[...]
BtYz%2BoEUGXc1Y%2By9ckEAzvA%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.devonsexualhealth.nhs.uk%2Fprofessionals%2Freferral-form-for-devon-sexual-health%2F&data=05%7C02%7CLorraine.Rawles%40torbay.gov.uk%7Cbc0bd2c3c63c4cdde1a208ddba10b822%7C13577bd8494345d98d3c304f184f6582%7C0%7C0%7C638871303170954818%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2Ba4ESNwt9mXR1uAYP4g%2B%2BtYz%2BoEUGXc1Y%2By9ckEAzvA%3D&reserved=0


Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker 

Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
once the visit to Harbour Housing 
scheme in Cornwall has been completed 
to provide feedback on any innovation 
that could be considered for 
implementation across Torbay; 
 

2. that the Adult Social Care and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
Members are kept up to date on Union 
Square and Victoria Square 
developments on the numbers of 
properties that will be policy compliant; 

 
3. that progress on the Homelessness and 

Rough Sleeping Action Plan is reported 
quarterly to the Adult Social Care and 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board;  
 

4. the recommendation from 12 June 2025 
meeting, requesting a report detailing the 
actions that have been taken in response 
to Adult Social Care Housing need from 
the Director Pride in Place, be amended 
to include an update on plans to increase 
the delivery of affordable housing across 
Torbay to support the increasing demand 
on homelessness services.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. Complete.  Added to the work programme  
 
 
 
 
 
4. Complete.  Work programme amended.   
 

 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Developing a case for change for cardiovascular disease, cardiology and cardiac surgery services
	6 Illicit sales of illegal tobacco and vapes
	DsPH funding letter

	7 Adult Soci

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

 
6 August 2025 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Johns (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Brook, Steve Darling, Fellows and Foster 
 

Non-voting Co-opted Member 
Pat Harris, Healthwatch Torbay 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye, Mandy Darling, Law, Chris Lewis, Long and 

Tranter, plus Hayley Costar (Devon and Cornwall Police) and Jo Hunter (Church of 
England Diocese)) 

 

 
10. Apologies  

 
The Chairwoman welcomed attendees and confirmed that the meeting was being live-
streamed and recorded (this can be found at Torbay Adult Care and health Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Board). 
 
A minute’s silence was observed as a mark of respect in memory of former Councillor 
Jean Turnbull, who passed away on 20 July 2025.  
 
An apology for absence was received from Amanda Moss (Non-voting Co-opted 
Member).  It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative 
Group, the membership of the Sub-Board had been amended to include Councillor 
Brook in place of Councillor Bryant. 
 

11. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 17 July 2025 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

12. Developing a case for change for cardiovascular disease, cardiology and 
cardiac surgery services  
 
Dr. Anthony Hemsley (Medical Director Secondary Care ICB and Medical Director 
Royal Devon and Exeter Foundation Trust) and Peter Collins (Chief Medical Officer) 
from Devon Integrated Care Board (ICB) presented an update on their work to 
develop a case for change in cardiovascular services.  The previous proposal (May 
2025) was withdrawn due feedback from public and clinicians and a recognition from 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=mhqvGV5lR-Q
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=mhqvGV5lR-Q


Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Wednesday, 6 August 
2025 

 
 

the ICB that they didn’t engage as widely as they should have.  The current proposal 
is not a decision-making document, but an articulation of challenges facing Devon’s 
population in cardiovascular health and inequality of access across Devon.  The ICB 
is responsible for providing resources to maximise services to benefit the most 
people. 
 
Key challenges identified are: 
 Cardiovascular disease (CVD) is one of the leading causes of preventable 

illness and death in Devon and the UK. 
 There is a need to improve access to both prevention and complex 

interventions. 
 The ICB has a statutory duty to describe these challenges and engage 

clinicians and the public in shaping solutions. 
 
Engagement and collaboration: 
 The ICB is working with Executive Directors of acute Trusts in Devon and 

Cornwall. 
 A listening exercise is underway to foster collaborative working and focus 

on patient care and health inequalities. 
 The plan aligns with the NHS 10-year strategy, emphasizing: 

 Shifting care from hospitals to community settings. 
 Digital transformation via EPIC electronic patient records. 

 
Public and Councillors’ concerns: 
Susie Colley made representations on behalf (Heart Campaign for Torbay): 
 Criticised the lack of transparency and accountability. 
 Opposed any reduction in cardiology services at Torbay Hospital. 
 Called for the ICB to scrap all proposals and instead expand services. 
 Highlighted that Torbay Hospital was ranked 4th in the Country and had 

improved and been honoured over the last decade. 
 Highlighted the impact the original proposal had on the public without the 

development of a case for change and questioned why it was going to take 
another twelve months of uncertainty. 

 Raised concern over the future of Healthwatch. 
 
Councillors’ questions and issues raised: 
 Scope and involvement: Who was involved in the scope? Who was shaping the 

case for change? Were MPs and ministers involved? 
 Wait times: Torbay Hospital has low wait times, making it a vital resource. 
 Financial implications: What were the projected costs and savings? 
 Culture and collaboration: Concerns about Exeter Trust’s practices and lack of 

co-operation. 
 Health inequalities: Torbay, Paignton, and Brixham show high deprivation and 

cardiovascular disease (CVD) admissions. 
 Hospital future: Fears that Torbay Hospital might be downgraded or closed. 
 Transparency and data: Criticised the lack of figures in recent Trust Board 

papers.  Concerns were raised about decisions being made behind closed 
doors at Executive Board meetings. 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Wednesday, 6 August 
2025 

 
 

 Impact on ambulance services: what about emergency care and ambulance 
implications.  

 Why cardiology first? 
 
The following responses were provided by the ICB: 
 While local MPs have been briefed and raised questions in Parliament, they 

were not directly involved in decision-making. 
 The ICB aimed to maximise regional resources, including treating patients from 

other areas at Torbay Hospital. 
 The case for change is not a proposal, but a statement of challenges. Financial 

implications will be addressed during consultation. The ICB must operate within 
its financial envelope, with a focus on prevention. 

 The ICB acknowledged the issue of transparency and data and committed 
to developing a broader case for change with public consultation starting 
in September. 

 Any proposal would need to be reiterated through the Executive Team before 
public release. 

 The ICB acknowledged the burden of CVD and stressed the importance 
of equitable service delivery and inclusive engagement. 

 The focus of the ICB is on prevention and community care and not hospital 
closures. 

 No proposals have been made yet, and any future changes will be fully 
consulted with stakeholders, including ambulance services. 

 National data shows a decline in cardiology interventions since 2017, attributed 
to successful prevention efforts. 

 CVD is the leading cause of preventable death in Devon, making it a priority. 
They committed to returning with a completed case for change. 

 Next Steps and Timeline: 
 The ICB plans to begin public consultation in September 2025. 
 No fixed end date was provided; the proposal would be released when it 

was adequately developed. 
 An Engagement Plan was being constructed to ensure inclusive 

representation across Devon. 
 
Pat Harris from Healthwatch Torbay confirmed Healthwatch is still active and will 
ensure service user and clinician voices are heard during the development of the case 
for change. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Integrated Care Board (ICB) notes the strength of concern from Torbay 

residents and considers how they can engage further with residents as they 
develop their case for change; 

 
2. that the ICB be requested to provide the Adult Social Care and Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board with details of who will be involved in 
engagement with the case for change so that they can be assured that all 
relevant groups are included and confirm the date that the case for change will 
be available for publication; and 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Wednesday, 6 August 
2025 

 
 

 
3. that the ICB be requested to engage with the Adult Social Care and Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board as they develop their case for change and 
any other significant changes to health care affecting Torbay’s residents and 
that appropriate professional colleagues be invited to the Sub-Board to give 
evidence. 

 
13. Illicit sales of illegal tobacco and vapes  

 
Fakir Mohamed Osman (Head of Heart of the South West Trading Standards) Melanie 
Walker (Trading Standards Officer) and Claire Tatton (Public Health Specialist) 
provided an update on enforcement challenges, public health concerns, and 
partnership efforts to tackle illicit tobacco and vape sales as set out in the submitted 
report and showed two videos and a photo to demonstrate the lengths people would 
go to in order to conceal them. (Note:  this item can be viewed at  Torbay Adult Care 
and health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board - YouTube). 
 
Members asked questions in relation to: 
 

 What happens after the 3-month closure period for shops? 

 What is the price difference between legal and illegal tobacco? 

 Concern that the low fines (£200) versus high profits (£2,000/day) were 
ineffective. 

 Were enforcement efforts encouraging public reporting? 

 What is being done to stop young people smoking/vaping? 

 Can the Council do more on closures? 

 Can landlords be held accountable? 

 How can individuals report illicit activity? 

 Were vapes with Spice being sold locally? 
 
The following responses were provided: 

 Shops can reopen unless further grounds are found.  Trading Standards lacks 
closure powers and relies on the Police. Only two officers cover over 30 shops, 
13 in Torbay. 

 Illegal cigarettes cost £5–£7 versus £15–£20 legally.  Hand-rolling tobacco can 
be as low as £5 (counterfeit) versus £35–£40 legally. 

 Prosecutions were difficult due to modern slavery links and long court delays. 

 It was too early for data on public reporting, but Torbay Police were proactive. 

 Education initiatives were underway to encourage young people to stop 
smoking/vaping.  New messaging is being co-designed with young people. 
Results expected next financial year.  There was also a new forum which would 
improve intelligence sharing. 

 They were awaiting a 101 agreement to transfer closure powers.  Exploring 
Proceeds of Crime Act to seize assets. 

 HMRC fines apply only to traders.  Landlords were warned but not fined.  
However, reporting tenants to landlords had resulted in tenants being removed 
from some premises. 

 10% of 230 confiscated vapes tested positive for synthetic cannabinoids. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=mhqvGV5lR-Q
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=mhqvGV5lR-Q


Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Wednesday, 6 August 
2025 

 
 

 
Superintendent Hayley Costar advised that she was really proud of the work 
on closure orders, which were part of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) 
Hernandez’s Partnership.  The impact of illicit trade was considered when granting a 
closure order, and the legitimate business impact was also taken into account.  There 
had been investment in UKPAC (UK Partners Against Crime) - uk-pac.com, a platform 
that allows traders to report directly and contribute intelligence, and that it was 
important to raise public confidence and the profile of enforcement efforts being 
undertaken.  The Vulnerability Lawyer would continue to drive closure orders in 
support of partners.  Part of the Vulnerability Lawyer’s role was to invest proceeds 
from crime back into the local area. 
 
Reports can be made via the following websites: 
https://www.devon-cornwall.police.uk/ro/report/ocr/af/how-to-report-a-crime/  
https://www.devon-cornwall.police.uk/ro/report/asb/asb-v3/report-antisocial-behaviour/ 
Contacts - Trading Standards Service  
Action Fraud 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1.  that Members welcome the joint work being carried out in partnership with 

Heart of the South West Trading Standards, Devon and Cornwall Police and 
Torbay Council and request them to continue to work together to identify the 
best way to address closure orders moving forward and bring an update back 
to the Sub-Board in 12 months time; and 

 
2. that the Police and Crime Commissioner be recommended to continue the 

funding for the Vulnerability Lawyer, post the temporary funding due to the 
importance of this role to Torbay in tackling crime and sale of illegal tobacco 
and vapes and prosecuting where appropriate. 

 
14. Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker  

 
The Sub-Board noted the submitted action tracker and that that Clerk would continue 
to follow up on the outstanding actions. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

https://uk-pac.com/
https://www.devon-cornwall.police.uk/ro/report/ocr/af/how-to-report-a-crime/
https://www.devon-cornwall.police.uk/ro/report/asb/asb-v3/report-antisocial-behaviour/
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.devonsomersettradingstandards.gov.uk%2Fcontacts%2F&data=05%7C02%7CLorraine.Rawles%40torbay.gov.uk%7C4da48c0ed45e4917cb0308ddde687501%7C13577bd8494345d98d3c304f184f6582%7C0%7C0%7C638911262458803832%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=DlvBBFOJRpDoyMuEgAUtCXUmIy6J%2F0jT0B8eW3QHMSg%3D&reserved=0
https://www.actionfraud.police.uk/

